



Government of Goa,

Directorate of Women & Child Development

Old Education. Bldg., 2nd Floor, 18th June Road, Panaji, Goa

Website: www.dwcd.goa.gov.in

Fax: - (0832) 2424238 Phone: - (0832) 2235308 / 2426112 e-mail:- dir-wcd.goa@nic.in

F. No. 2-109(12)-2021/DW&CD/ 1749

Dated: - 25 /06/2021

INVITING APPLICATION FOR THE POST OF MEMBERS OF JUVENILE JUSTICE BOARD (NORTH / SOUTH GOA)

The Government of Goa invites application from individuals fulfilling the following prerequisite for the appointment of member(s) of the Juvenile Justice Boards North Goa and South Goa District at Apna Ghar, Merces, Goa under section 4 of Juvenile Justice(Care & protection of children) Act 2015 and rule 4 of the Juvenile Justice (Care & protection of children) Model Rules 2016 as under

- 1. Member 2 Post North Goa District.
- 2. Member 2 Post South Goa District.

Qualification for Members of the Juvenile Justice Board:-

- A person to be selected as a member of the Board shall have either of the following qualification in addition to a minimum of seven years of experience of working with children in the field of education, health, or welfare activities, or should be a practicing professional with a degree in child psychology or psychiatry or sociology or in the field of law.
- 2) The members of the Board shall be above the age of thirty five years.
- 3) The members of the Committee shall be eligible for appointment of maximum of two terms, which shall not be continuous.

Functions and duties of the Committee:-

- The Board shall have sitting all working days for a minimum of six hours as per the provision of the Rule 6 (7) of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016.
- 2) As per the provision of the Rule 6(9) of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016, the remuneration to be paid to Members shall pay sitting allowance of Rs. 1500/- per sitting
- 3) The members shall have office/sitting in the premises of the Apna Ghar, Merces, Tiswadi, Goa.
- 4) A person appointed shall be willing to undergo training and orientation programme of 10 to 15 days outside the State of Goa.

Other conditions:-

- Preferably the candidates from the residential District shall be consider for the appointment of the above committees for that particular District (North/South) Goa.
- 2) Government Servant/ Co-operation / Autonomous Bodies where may not be apply for the said post.
- 3) Knowledge of the Konkani, Marathi, Hindi and English should able to speak.

The Selection of the Members will be made by 7 members of Selection Committee Chaired by Retired Judge of High Court under Rule 87 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016. The Selection will be subject to the provision of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2015 and the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Model Rules, 2016.

The desirous persons who are eligible to submit their application as per the proforma available on the website of this Department www.dwcd.goa.gov.in addressed to the Director, Women and Child Development, 2nd Floor, Old Education Dept. Bldg., 18th June Road, Panaji-403001 with 2 copies of colored photographs and self attested copies of all qualification certificates, Birth Certificate and other documents along with names, addresses and contact numbers of two reference of reputed persons in the State shall be submitted on or before 12th July 2021. Incomplete applications and without supporting documents will be liable for outright rejection.